## **CITY OF TORONTO**

## BY-LAW 682-2021

## To appoint a Deputy City Manager, Community and Social Services.

Whereas under section 140 of the City of Toronto Act, 2006, the City may appoint a Chief Administrative Officer; and

Whereas under section 77 of the Legislation Act, the power to appoint a person to a public office includes the power to appoint a deputy; and

Whereas under section 67 of the Legislation Act, words in the singular include the plural; and

Whereas Council has approved an administrative structure in which the City's Chief Administrative Officer is called the "City Manager" and is to be assisted by three Deputy City Managers and a Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer; and

Whereas the previous Deputy City Manager, Community and Social Services has retired and the City currently has an Interim Deputy City Manager, Community and Social Services in place;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. Paul Johnson is appointed Deputy City Manager, Community and Social Services and shall have those duties and responsibilities of the City Manager under Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City, as may be assigned by the City Manager from time to time.
- 2. By-law 521-2021, "To appoint an Interim Deputy City Manager, Community and Social Services", is repealed.
- **3**. This by-law comes into effect on effect on the latter of September 7, 2021 or the date on which Paul Johnson has entered into a written employment agreement with the City for the Deputy City Manager, Community and Social Services position.

Enacted and passed on July 16, 2021.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)